
ALLEGHENY COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

RULES AND REGULATIONS

ARlfICLE IX
BATHING PLACES



ALLEGHIENY COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

ARTICLE IX - LIFEGUARDS, BATHING PLACES, BATHING BEACHES,
HOT TUBS AND SPAS

Table of Contents

AUTHORITY , 1

PURPOSE 1

STATEMENT OF POLICY 1

DEFINITIONS 1

ENTRY AND INSPECTION 3

VIOLATIONS 4

HEARINGS 4

EMERGENCY ORDERS 4

NOTICES OF VIOLATION: NON·COMPLIANCE 4

PERMITS 4

LIFEGUARD FEES 6

PUBLIC NOTiCES 6

LIFEGUARDS 6

CRITERIA FOR RECOGNIZED AGENCIES 8

REGISTERED BATHING PLACE MANAGERS 9

CIRCULATION AND FILTRATION 9

WATER CLARITY 10

WATER QUALITY 10

DiSiNFECTION 12

MONITORING 12

SAFETY 14

iii



HyGIENE , 111

WATER SUPPly 1!l

FOOD SERViCE 1!9

SEWAGE DiSPOSAL , 1!9

VECTOR CONTROL. 19

MUNICIPAL WASTE , 19

PLUMBING , 19

SECURITY 19

REPORTABLE DISEASES AND INJURIES 20

CONFORMITY CLAUSE 20

UNCONSTITUTIONALITY CLAUSE , 20

PENALnES , , 20

EFFECTIVE DATE 20

APPENDIX A - FIRST AID' KIT 21

iv



ALLEGHENY COUNTY
HEALTH DEPARTMENT_ __.__ _---_..- _,. __.._.-__ -.-------_._---------"._ -.-"'-_."-

Rules and Regulations

ARTICLE IX· LIFEGUARDS, BATHING PLACES, BATHING
BEACHES, HOT TUBS AND SPAS

900, AUTHORITY. These regulations are promulgated under the powers granted to counties by the
Local Health Administration Law, Act 315. P,L, 1304, adopted August 24. 1951. as amended, and
the Second Class County Code. Act of July 28. 1953. P.L. 723, as amended.

901. A, PURPOSE. This Article establishes minimum standards for the regulations of bathing
places, hot tubs and spas essential t,o prevent public health hazards in Allegheny Counly,
setting forth minimum standards governing the condition and maintenance of bathing
places. hot tubs and spas; fiXing certain responsibilities and duties of owners. managers.
operators, and others in control of bathing places. hot tubs and spas; issuing annual
operational permits; requiring the certification of bathing place. hot tub and spa managers
and operators; establishing the criteria'for the qualifications of a lifeguard and establishing
the requirement of the presence of lifeguards at bathing places; establishing requirements
,and criteria for the reporting of accidents and communicable diseases associated with
bathing places: authorizing the Inspection of all equipment and facilities; and providing for
notices. hearings. and penalties.

B. EXCLUSIONS. None of the provisions of this Article shall apply to therapeutic Whirlpools.
sensory deprivallon tanks. single-family residential bathing places. bathing beaches, hot
tubs or spas. or therapeutic swimming pools unless specifically stated otherwise.

902, STATEMENT OF POLICY. It is hereby declared .that the inadequate provision for the
management of bathing places. hot tubs and spas endangers the public health by causing or
contributing to exposure to bacteriological contaminants and pathogens. zoonotic pathogens.
injuries. and drowning, and provides a breeding place for insects and animal pests. and that the
establishment and maintenance of proper management standards to control these problems are
essential to the public health. safety and welfare.

903. DEFINITIONS. The following words and terms, when used in this Article. shall have the following
meanings. unless the context indicates otherwise.

"Air Gap". The unobstructed vertical distance through the free atmosphere between the lowest
opening from any pipe or faucet supplying water to a tank. plumbing fixture or other device and
the flood level rim of the receptacle.

"ANSI - The American National Standards Institute.

"ANSIINSPI·12003" - The American National Standards Institute and National Spa and Pool
Insutute, Standards for Public Swimming Pools, .

"ANSIINSPI - 2" - The American National Standards Institute and National Spa and Pool
Institute. Standards for Public Spas,

"Backflow" - The flow of water or other liquids, mixtures or substances into the distributing pipes
of a potable water supply from any source or sources other than the approved source.

"Bathers" - Patrons of a bathing place, bathing beach, hot tub or spa engaged in activities in the
waler Including, but not limited to, swimming and bathing.

"Bathing Beach" - The design'!ted area of a natural or artificially constructed pond,lake.
stream. river, bay or other body of water which is used for swimming or bathing purposes
together with building, equipment, and appurtenances, if any, and the land areas used in
connection therewith.

"Bathing Place" - Any controlled 1natural or artificial place for the purpose of admitting



persons for amateur. professional. or recreational swimming or bathing. whether or nOllI a fee il s
charged for admission or for the use of said place. or any part thereof. A bathing platte InclU<ll es.
but Is not limited to. swimming pools. wading pools, wave pools. spray pools, exercl!H swlmmillg
pools. lap swimming pools. and water slides. A bathing place shall include a swimming pool
owned and operated by (1) lhe residents of a COndominium or cooperative. (2) any PAJblic or
private educational institution. (3) any pUblic or private orphanage, (4) any communallgroup, COl

(5) any correctional institution.

"Commonwealth" - The Commorrwealth of Pennsylvania.

"Condominium" - A building or complex in which units of property, such as apartments. are
owned by Individuals and common parts of \he property, such as the grounds and buiding
structure. are owned by the unit owners.

"Cross-connectlon" Any physical connection or arrangement between two otherwi5e separa1e
piping systems. one of which contains potable water and the other steam. gas. a chemical or
water of unknown or questionable safety, whereby there may be a flow from one system to lhe
other. the direction depending on the pressure differential between the two systems.

"Oepartment" - The Allegheny County Health Department.

"Oirector" - The Director of the Allegheny County Health Oepartment or authorized
representative.

"EEBA" - Emergency escape breathing apparatus.

"Facility" - All land. structures, ar:d other appurtenances or improvements where swimming or
bathing is permitted or takes place.

"Hot Tub or Spa"" A structure. designed to contain water, having a maximum depth of 48
inches used in conjunction with waler recirculation systems or air injection, and utilizing, hot, cold,
or ambient lemperature waler which is nol emptied after each individual use. The term does not
include whirlpools.

"Include" - InclUding, bul.not limited to.

"Homeowner's Association or Community Association"· An organization of all owners of
units In a common interest development, and is given authority to enforce covenants, conditions.
and restrictions and managing the common amenities of the development.

"Major Reconstruction" - Shallindude: Pool deck reconstruction, gutter replacements, design
changes 10 pumps, filters, chlorlnatorlbrominator, change in size, shape of pool or bottom of the
pool. piping size changes. and separating pool from wading pool system or other items aller
review by lhe Department that are deemed to be a significant change In the structure or operation
of the pool. All major reconstruction and new construction require the submission of form(s) for
plan review and approval by lhe Department prior to \he start of work.

"Municipality" - A city, incorporated IOwn. township, borough. county, any political subdivision,
or any authority created by any of the foregoing.

"National Electrical Code"" The National Electrical Code pUblished by the National Fire
Protection Association.

"Notice of Violation" " A written advisory Slating that a person has, through an act of omission
or commission caused. allowed to be caused, or allowed to exist, a condition contrary to statutes,
laws or rules and regulations. A notice of violation may include a request for an action or the
development of a cOlTeclive action plan to prevent a reoccurrence of the violation.

"Operator" - A person who operates a bathing place. bathing beach, hot tub, spa., or therapeUtic
swimming pool.

"Owner" • The person or municipality who is the owner of record of a facility or part of a facility.

"Permit" - A permi\, or any modification or amendment thereof, issue" to construct or operate a
swimming pool. spa or hot tub.

"Person" - A natural person, individual. corporation, municipality. county. political subdivision,
partnership, association, institution. cooperative enterprise. municipal authority, Federal

2



Government or agency. Slate Instllutjon. aulhorlty. agency, or any other legal entlly whalSoever
which Is recognized by law as the subject of righis and duties. In any provisions of Ihis Article
pertaining to a fine or penalty, or any combination of the foregoing, Ihe term 'person" shall include
the officers and directors of any corporation or other legal entity having officers and directors.

"Public Water Supply" - A potable water supply which meet the definition ofa public waler
supply as Ihat term is defmed in the Pennsylvar>ia Safe Drinking Water Act. lhe Act of May 1.
1984. P.L. 206. No. 43. 35 P.S. §§721.1 ~., as amended.

"Sprav Pool" - A structure for use by children which is designed 10 collect and channel water
sprayed in the air to a recirculation system or to waste withoul accumulating to any depth.

"Standard Methods" - The nard Mm For the Examina 'on of W t r nd W s ewat r
20'" Edition published jointly by the American Public Health AssociaOon. American Water Works
Association and Water Environment Federation. or equivalent methodology acceplable to the
Department

"Swimming Pool" - A structure which is designed 10 conlain waler and is localed either indoors
or outdoors and used for bathing or swimming together with buildings. appurtenances, and
equipment used in connectlon therewith.

"Therapeutic Swimming POOl" - A swimming pool used exclusively for therapeuLlc purposes
under lhe waterside supervision of a person licensed by Ihe Commonwealth as a Physical
Therapist and a swimming pool used exclusively for adaptive aquatics inst(uctionlrecreation
under the waterside supervision of a person certified as an Adaptive Aquatics Instructor. If the
pool is used for any olher purpose at any time, the pool is considered to be a public bathing
place. The term includes whirlpools.

"Turnover Period" - The number of minules or hours required 10 completely replenish the water
in a swimming pool, hot tub. or spa or reclrculale a quanlity of water equal 10 the capacity of the
swimming pool. hoI tub. or spa.

"Wading Pool" - A slructure for use by children which is designed to contain waler and is nOI
deeper than two (2) feet.

"Waters of the Commonwealth" - Rivers, streams. creeks, rivulets, iakes. dammed waler,
ponds. springs and all other bodies of surface water and underground waler. or parts thereof.
whether natural or artificial, wilhln or on the boundaries of the Commonwealth.

"Water Slfde" - A flume designed to convey a recrealional bather, with or without the aid of a
device on which the bather may ride, from an elevated starting po/ntto a pool of waler or tevel
deceleration area.

"Waler Supply" - A source or sources of waler. as well as any and all water treatment. storage.
transmission and dislribution facilities.

"Wave Pool" - A structure, designed to conlain water. used for bathing or swimming in
conjunction with a wave-making mechanical or hydraulic ram mechanism. together with buildings,
appurtenances and equipment used in connection therewilh.

"Whirlpool" - A structure which Is designed to contain waler lor the submersion of parts or all of
the body; is used solely for therapeutic purposes; lacks fillra~on and recirculation; is designed
primarily for the use of one person at a time; and is complelely drained alleast once every
twenly-four (24) hours.

904. ENTRY AND INSPECTION.

A. In order to carry out the purpose and provisions of this Article. Ihe Director. upon showing
proper idenlificalion of office. may enler and inspecl any property. records. and equipment
at all reasonable limes and. in an emergency at any time. The owner. manager. operator.
employee. or any person having custody or control of such property. records. or equipment
shall give the Director free access for the purpose of such Inspections.

B. Any lime thai the Dlreclor is denIed access for lhe purpose of Inspection at any facility, any
permit Issued under Ihe Department's rules and regulalions shall be immediately
suspended and such suspension shall conlinue until such time as an Inspection is made by
the Department.

3



905. VIOLAnONS.

A. Whenever the Director determines thallhere has been a violation of any provision of this
Article or any applicable laws and regulations of Allegheny County. Ihe CommOllWeallh" or
the Uniled Slales. the Director may suspend Ihe permil or may give nollce of 1hJ! violalia ~

to such persons and municipalilies as the Director deems necessary to aid In the
enforcement of the provisions of the regulations of Allegheny Counly, Ihe Comrmonweallh,
or the United Slates.

B. The notice of violations shall:

(1) Be wTillen or verbal followed by wrltlen confirmation;

(2) IIsllhe sections of the laws and regulations violated: and

(3) notify the person responsible for compliance of the right 10 an administrative
hearing.

C. The nolice of violation may require an action or the development of a corrective action pl;an
10 prevent the recurrence of the violation.

D. A notice of vIolation or a notice of permit suspension shall be served upon the person
responsible;

(1) By handing a copy to the person or employee. including lifeguards, responsib'e
or by handing a copy to Ihe persons designated by law to receive sUCh notices
of violation: or •

(2) by sending a copy 10 the person's last known address by proof of ~llin9,
postage prepaid. or by certified mail. postage prepaid. wlth a request for a
return receipt; and/or

(3) by postin9 a copy In a conspicuous place in or about the facility.

906. HEARINGS. Any person aggrieved by any aclion of Ihe Department may request and shall be granted
a hearing in accordance with the Allegheny County Health Department Rules and Regulations,
Article XI, "Hearings and Appeals".

907. EMERGENCY ORDERS. Whenever Ihe Director determines that an emergency exists which
necessitates immedIate acllon to protect the public heallh. safety. or welfare, the Director shall
without prior notice. cite the existence of lhe emergency and require corrective action necessary 10
abate the emergency. Notwithstanding Ihe prOvisions of Sections 905 and 906 of this Article, this
order shall be effective.upon sef\'ice and shall be complied with Immediately,

908. NOTICES OF VIOLATION: NON·COMPLIANCE.

A. Following the Issuance of a notice of vlolalion. lhe Director may Impose' civil penalties: Institute
approprlat.e actions or proceedings In law or In equity to restrain, correct. or abate tlie
violations; or take any olher action available to cause the violation to be abated.

B. The County may recover the amount of lhe expense of any acllon taken to abate or cause
abatement of any violation in accordance with the Local Heal1l1 Administration Law. Act of
August 24, 1951. P.L 1304, as amended and any 01l1er applicable rules. regulations, or laws
of Allegheny County. the Commonwealth. or the United State.s. or any amendment or
reenactment thereof.

909. PERMITS. .
A. It shall be unlawful for any person to construct. alter. modify. operate;or continue to operale

any bathing place. bathing beach. hot tub. spa, or any structure Inte'nded to be used as a
bathing place. bathing beach. hoI tub. or spa without having first obtained all necessary
permits required by the Commonwealth and or the local jurisdiction.

B. It shan be unlawful for any person to operate or continue to operate any bathing place. bathing
beach, hot tUb. spa or any structure intended to be used as a bathing place. bathing beach,
hotlub or spa without having a valid operation permit Issued by 1I1e Director.

C. Application for an annual operation permit shall be made to 'he Department on the applicalion

4



form pr.ovlded by the Department. A separate application must be filed whenever there is a
need tCllamend or modify an operation permit.

D. Th e allllrrcation form for an operation permit to operate a bathing place. bathing beach. hot
tub, or :spa shall Include such Information as the Department shall deem necessary.

E.. Annual operation permits issued under this Article shall expire on April 30. Annual operalion
permits. shall be renewable annually, if the applicant has met all the requirements 01 tIlls
Article.

F. When tile Department has found an application incomplete. the applicant shall be notified in
writing Within fifteen (15) days.

G. The Director may refuse to issue any permit under this Article If:

(1) The applicant has outstanding. unresolved violations, or is responsible for
outstanding. unresolved violations of Commonwealth, Federal, or County
environmental regulations; or

(2) The applicant, through past acllon. has demonstrated an Inabilily or refusal to
comply with Commonwealth. Federal, or County environmental regulations; or

(3) The director determines tIlat the facility poses an unreasonable health risk to the
residents of Allegheny County.

H. Upon allProval of the application. the Director shall Issue an annual operation permit td the
applicant provided the director finds that the bathing place, bathing beach, hot tub. or spa
cOmplies with the standards contained in this Article. and all other applicable rules.
regUlations, and laws of Allegheny county, the United States. and tIle Commonwealth.

I. The Department will take action on complete applications within thirty (30) days of receipt.

J. All annual operation permits issued under this Article are non-transferable.

K. At least len (10) days prior 10 the sale or transfer of any facility permitted under this Article. the
Department shall be notified. in writing, of such contemplated sale or transfer. The
Departmenl, at the request of any party, shall keep such Information confidential.

L. Annual operation permits may be suspended by the Department at such limes when
provisions of these rules and regulations are not adhered to.

M. The Director may authorize a temporary permit if the prOVisions of Section 909 of this Article
are met.

N. The operation permit. or a facsimile tIlereof. issued by this Department or a notice of its
availability must be posted within the physical confines 01 the facility so as to be readily visible,

O. Construction Permit.

(1) General Requirement

(a) A construction permit shall be obtained from the Department prior to
construction or renovation of a public bathing place.

(2) Review of Plans and Fees for Bathing Places.

(a) Plans must be submitted to the Allegheny County Health Department for
approval prior to the issuance of a construction permit. A plan review fee
must be paid belore plans will be reviewed and approved by the Director.
Plans shall be drawn to scale and include capacities for all pipes. pumps,
pressure ratings. flow rates, filtration information. pool siZe. and disinfection.

(b) The plan review fee will be determined by the Director,

(c) Design plans for public swimming pools shall comply with Title 34, Labor and
Industry Part XIV, Uniform Construction Code Chapter 401. Uniform
Construction Code Training and certification' of Code Administrato~sand the

5



"American National Standards for Public Pools" Issued by ANSI ;and NSPI
(ANSIfNSPl-12003) and Public Bathing Law (35 P.S. §§ 672-680:1)

(d) Design plans for public hot tubs and spas shall comply with Tille' 34. Labatr
and Industry Part XIV. Uniform ConstruCUon Code Chapter 401. 1Uri/orm
Construction Code Training and Certification of Code Administrallors and the
"American National Standard for Public Spas· issued by ANSI all'k! NSPJ
(ANSIINSPI-2 1999).

910. UFEGUARO FEES.

The owner or operator of each facility In Allegheny County required to maintain lifeguards under llhis
regulation shall annually pay a Lifeguard Registration Fee. All fees required by this Section shall be
set forth In a schedule as determined by the Director upon annual consultation with the IBoard of
Health.

911. PUBLIC NOTICES.

The owner or operator of a bathing place. bathing beach, hot tub. or spa shall post in a conspicuous
location the following information for the public.

A. A notice that the following information is available for the information of the public upon
request

(1) A copy of the most recent electrical inspection.

(2) A copy of the most r~cent bacteriological moniloring results.

(3) A copy of the lifeguard certification, first aid certification and cardiopul monary
resuscitation certlficalion for each lifeguard employed al the facility.

(4) A copy of all applicable Material Safety Data Sheets (MSDS).

(5) A copy of the bathing place manager or operator certification;

(6) A copy of this Article.

B. Hot tubs and spas shall be posted with signs prohibiting the use of the hot tub or spa by
children under five (5) years of age. advising women who are pregnant or possible pregnant of
the potential danger to their fetus from exposure 10 the high temperature water in the spa or
hot lub and recommending thaI they consult their physician shOUld they wish further
information on the use of hot tubs or spas.

C. All bathing places shall post signs at the pool entrance staling "Report all incidents inVOlving
vomitus, fecal contamination or unsafe conditions to management immediately.

912. UFEGUAROS.

A. Lifeguard(s) shall be on duty at the waterside at all limes when a bathing place or bathing
beach is used by swimmer(s) or bather(s) and shall not be assigned other tasks that will divert
their attention from the safety of the swimmer(s or bather(s).

B. Each owner and operator of a bathing place and bathing beach shall develop and maintain on
site a written plan detailing the number of IIfeguard(s) to be present at waterside whenever
one or more bathers or swimmers are using the bathing place and bathing beach. Such plan
Is based on the surface area of the pool and bather load and shall meet the following minimum
criteria:

(1) 6000 square feet or less: One (1) lifeguard for the first SO.bathers and one(1 )
additional lifeguard for the next 50 bathers. Thereafter a minimum of Ihree (3)
lifeguards for 101 bathers or more.

(2) 6001 10 13.500 square feet: Two (2) lifeguards forthe first 50 bathers and one (1)
additional lifeguard for the next 50 bathers or part thereof. One (1) additional
lifeguard for each additional 150 bathers or part thereof to a maximum of 400
bathern_ Thereafter a minimum of six (6) lifeguards for • .01 bathers or more.

(3) 13.501 to 50.000 square feet: Four (4) lifeguards for the firsl100 bathers and one

6



(1) addilionailifeguard for each 150 bathers or pan thereof to a maximum of 850
bathers. Thereafter. a minimum often (10) lifeguardS for 851 bathers or more.

or
Four (4) lifeguards forthe first 8000 square feet of surface area and one (1)
addilionallifeguard lor every additional 3600 square feet of surface area or part
(hereof.

(4) 50,001 square feet or more: Five (5) lifeguards for the first 10,000 square feet
and one (1) addilionailifeguard for each additional for each additional 12,000
square feet of surface area.

(5) While performing his/her duties, a lifeguard must assume the most advantageous
position available to observe his/her assigned sector of coverage. The most
advantageous position may be a lifeguard chair. standing at pool side, or roving
so that glare on the water or any other obstruction may be reduced. thereby
enabling the greatest amount of protection to be provided under the given
circumstances.

C. Qualifications

(1) Lifeguards shall be capable swimmers. skilled in tifeguarding methods evidenced
by their possession of a current and valid oertificale or other prool of proficiency of
lifeguarding skills (rom a recognized agency offering instructions in Ilfeguarding
fields.

(2) Lifeguards shall have current and valid certifications In American Red Cross
Standard First Aid or its equivalent.

(3) Lifeguards shall have current and valid certifications in adult cardiopulmonary
resuscitation from the American Red Cross or equivalent. Effective June 1. 1995
lifeguards shall have current and valid oertifications In adult. child and infant
cardiopulmonary resuscitation from the American Red Cross or equivalent.

D. Educational. Instructional, and Competitive Use of Public Bathing Places.

(l)When a public bathing place or bathing beach Is being·used exclusively for
elementary. middle. or secondary school curriculum courses where the school is
certified by the Pennsylvania Department of Educalion or collegiate/post
secondary curriculum courses. there shall be alleast one lnstn;ctor present at all
times who has:

(a) A current and valid cardiopulmonary re?uscilation certificate from the
American Red Cross or other nationally recognized certifying agency, and

(b) A current and valid first aid certificate from the American Red Cross or Its
equivalent from a nationally recognized certifying agency; and

(c) A current and valid Water Safely Instructor certificate from the American Red
Cross; or Aquatic Instructor or Aquatic Director certificate from the YMCA; or
equivalent Irom a nationally recognized certifying agency.

(2)When a public bathing place or bathing beach Is being used exclusive for elementary
school, middle school. secondary school, or collegiate intrascholastic or
interscholastic compelition, training or practice or when a public bathing place is
being used exclusively lor organized swim team competition, training and practice,
the responsible person shall comply with aillifeguardlwater safely requirements,
policies. guidelines or standards of the High School Associations (NF), National
Collegiate Athletic Association (NCAA). National Association of Intercollegiate
Athletics (NAIA), United States Swimming Association, US Diving, Inc.. YMCA, or
other nationally recognized governing organizalion.

(3)When a public bathing place or bathing beach is being used exclusively lor aquatic
instruction under the auspices of the American Red Cross, YMCA, YWCA, Boy
Scouts of America. Girl Scouts USA, or other nationally recognized organization
with written aquatic safetynifeguarding policies. gUidelines or standards of the
respeclive national organization.

(4)When a pubtic bathing place or bathing beach Is being used exclusively for aquatic

7



competition. training. p1"aclice or Instruction other than as specj/ied in SI'Ctionfi
912.0 (1), (2). and Pl. one I~eguard Shall be present at'waterside for elCh Ii~y

(SO) participants In addition to any coaches or instructors In the walillr.

(5)Any lime Sections 912.0(1) thl'ough 9t 2.D.(4}, inclUSive. of this AftJCle do not ap~.
the 'espoosible person must comply with the ,equlrernents of Sections ·912.A ;aNi
912.8 of INs Article.

E. Bathing places owned and operated by a condominium association or a residential lJOit
owners association. as defined by \!le PA Unilorm Condominium Act for the exclusive USMl of
residents and their guesLS, Wading pools and spray pools are exempt from the ,eqUremens of
this section. Section 912-C wnl apply to condominium and residential owners unltlilsocillliions
if they provide IndiviOuals at POOl side Identified as ·Ufeguards'.

F. Hotels and Motels shall be exempt from this requiremel'lt so long as the}' maintain 'iab~ity

inSl.~ance lor any untoward event that may occur.

G. A lileguard supervisor shall be deslgnate<lln the I~eguard pliII'l wt10se duties end
responsibilities inclUde;

It) Being physically present el all limes that \tie bathing place Is QI)en for b...siness.

(2)lnsUfing that lifeguard proJection Is provided lor pool patrons.

H. In addition 10 912.F. the lifeguard super\lisor or some other peruln will be identified by position
tille by Ihe pool manager/owner/operator, who will be responsible for the following:

(1 }Educaling patrons regarding the f\Jles and regulations of the fllCllity and enlordng the
rules as oecessary 10 maintain a pleasant and haurd free environment.

(2) Taking corrective acllon 10 eliminate haUirdous conditions.

(3) Develop and Implement emergency lK:tion plans.

(4) Supervise the salety lnspectkln. gel'lerat care and cleaning of the laeWty.

l. Pub/Ie bathing places which require more th.an one lifegl.lilrd on duty while opeflltif>g must
Insure t~t a lifeguard SUpeMsor or some other pa.san identifl8d by the pool
ffillr'\illgeflownerloperalOr provide the following:

(1) Supe<vision and training of lifeguard s13ff.

{2l Testing aru:llnterviewing p1"ospective lifeguard applicants,

(3l Provide pre-season and In service training and test the reseve skills of tile
lifeguard t!vough ptanned training exercises.

913. CRITERtA FOR RECOGNIZED AGENCIES. An agency certlfylng Individuals 3S ~!eguards for the
pufpose of tllis Article sl\all haVIll the IoIlowing elements contained In the lifeguard COlXSe:

A. Written training COurse/lnSlructOfS manuaVeourse studyltest book

B CardioplJmonary resuscitation training

c. Pust aid certltrcalion

D. System for evaluating swimming ability

E. Instruc~on In IIfeguardlng methods

F. Instruction in llfeguarding lespoosibili!ies and pool operation

G. Administretive organization tor administering lesUng and cer1i1ication

H. Re-certifrcation program

L Instructors certlfrcation progrsm and quall!ieations

8



----------------------_.- -------~-----,

J, AgencV "as an Informational retrieval system 10 verify certification

When an agency has submitted sufficient documentation of course criteria to the satisfaction oIlhe
Director. s;J1d agency shall be certified as an approved lifeguard andlor lifesavef lIaining agency for
a period of not more than three years. Cef1lflCation shan be renewable ul?O" P'0Pef application.

914. REGISTERED BATHING PLACE MANAGERS.

A. EffectIVe January 1, 1998 no pefSon shall opelale a bathing place. bathing beach. no/tub or
spa in Allegheny CQunty who does not employ the S8rYlceS 01 a manager registered by the
Depanment as pmfcient in the requirements of this Anicle.

a. Arty pefsoro desltlng registration by the Deparlfnent shall make written application on fmms
provided blithe Department Each application must be accompanied by a filing fee.

C Prior to registration bV the Oepanmenl. the person shall:

(1) Have successfully completed a course in the management and operation of a
Imlhiog place. ba\hirlg beach. hot tub or SPll offered by The Nalicnal SWimming
Pool Foundation, or other course acceptable to the Director and show wrillen
proof which musl d,splay an expiration date of live vealS or less from the date of
issue to that effect; and

(2) Have passed a proficiency leSI offered by the Oepanment or other profICiency test
acceptable to the [);re<:tor.

D. The registered BathinQ Place manager shall visit the bathil'lg place. bathing beach, spa 0' hot
tub eilCl'l day 01 use to assure compliance with the provisiclf\s of this Anicle. The manager
shall document S'JCh daily visits 8f1d indicate any actions taken by placing hislher signature
on the daily log sheet or other verihable record.

E. Registered Bathing Place Managers shalt reapply for renewaf every five (S) years and meet
the lralni~ and prorlciency requirements of the Oepanment.

F, Whenever the Director determines that a Registered Bathin\l Place Manager Is responsible for
violations of any critical provisions of the Anlcle, the Oepanment may suspend or revoke their
registration as follows:

(1) NOlieI'! of such susPf'!nslon or I'f'!VOC8tlon sllall be served as sPf'!eilied by Section
90SD 01 this Anide.

(2) A hearing shall be afforded as provided by Section 906 of this Anlcie.

(3) A person whose registration has been suspended or revoked shall meelthe
requirements of the Depanrnent prior to resuming duties of a Registered Bathing
Place Manager.

G. All lees required by this Section shall be sl'!l forth in a schedule as determlned by Ihe Directo<
upon aMual conSUltation Wilh lhe Board of Health.

r

H. Any other registration, certif"rcaUon or licensure by the Commonwealth or other ent~y shall not
s:'tisfy \he requirements of this section.

I. Balhing plac:es, bathing beaches, hotlubs and spas owned and operated by a Condominium
As~1ionor a Residential Unit Owners Association. as defined by the PA Uniform
Condominium Act, lor the e~dusiveuse of reslOenls and their gUf'!Sts are exempt from the
requirements 011111s Sectlon.

9'5, CIRCULATION ANO FIl.TRATlON.

A. Water shall be Introduced 10 and wiltldrawf! from a bathing place. hotlub, or spa so as to
provide adequale.l.riform circulation ilt all tlmes. All bathing places, hotlubs and spas shall
maintaIn adequate. Uniform disinfectanllesldual at all limes.

B, A~ bathing places, hal tubs, and spas shaU be prov;O:ed with a recircUlalion and fillration
syslem capable or maintainlng bacteriological, chemical, afld physical slandards established
by this Article.

9



C. TUffi(l\'er Peflods.

(I). The tumover period 10< wading pools al'ld spray pools shall be 1wO (2)holJrs ,0<
less.

(2) The lUfnover period for hot tubs and spas shall be lhirty (30) minutes cr less...

(3) The tU((lO'1e' period for all other bathing places shall be eight (8) IlcU....IO< !~O$.

Pools c:onstruo:::ted alter JafllJary 1. 2008 shall hilve a tlll'flOVef period! a 6 ho.Lr5 or
less.

D. Overflow facilities shall be provided an waler levels maintained 10 effectively remove scun,
debris. or other floating matter. The bollom of tile balhir.g place. hoi tllb. 0< spa :shall be
vacuumed 0< ottlerwise cleaned as Ireqvently as necessary to keep lha boItom ""ee of all
foreign maner.

916, WATER CLARITY. All water in a bathing place. hot tub. or spa shaM be sufflc;ently c1e~r IOperm!1tNl
Ilotlom of the deepesl portion 10 be readily visible lrom pool side. Water t1arlty shall be Oelermilled
by meeting one oltha fo/lowing cr~eria:

A. A blaell disk silo. (6) inches il'! dialTlele. on wMe flllid placed althat point which is 191!ateSl .,
deplh Is e1earty visible from the deell 31OUI'ld the deep a'ea.

B. The protective covet" over the main draIn is dearly visible from the deck around the deep area.
The protective cover over the main drain Shall be painted a c:onlrastin9 color In relationstlip to
the colo< of the pooilloor.

917. WATER aUALITY.

A. Bacteriological. All bathing places. bathing beaches. hot tubs. and spas shall be m;oin\ilined in
such a manner as 10 anure that the bacteriological quatity of lhe waler meets 0< exceeds the
standards established by this Departmenl.

(1) The water quality in a bathing place. hoi tub or spa shall be determined IhlOlJgh the
collection and analysis of water samples for the presence of coliform bacteria and
Heterotrophle plate eounts In IICOOfdanee with Standard Methods procedures:
Seclioos r9221A, 92218, and 9221C. or 9222A. and 92228. or 9222C Of 9223 A
and 9223 B. for (;{}/iform, and Section 92 15 for HelerOirophic plate CDI'M:>.) Tt>e
wale, in a bathing place, hollub 0< spa shan be eonsidefed contaminated when
one of the following condihoos exists; .

(a) On inllial samplin9:

Standard: Using any of the Slandard Methods described in seelion
917 A. (1) above, iii COIlftrmed or verified quantiU>!ive
result is obtained Indicating the preseoee of 9'eale'
than one eotony-Iorming Uf'Iit per 100 mL of wale',

(b) On follow-up sampling:

Slandard: Using any of the Standard Methods de$Cl'ibe!t In section
917 A. (1) above. a confirmed 01 ve<1fied quantltatlve
reSlrltls obla,fle(llndieating the preseflCll of grealef
than 0"" eoIony·!Qnning unit per 100 mL of water.

(c) On multiple consecutive samples, two (2) of any ten (10) conseeutive
samples show:

I
I

(d)

Standard: Using any 01 the Standa.d Methods described in section
917 A. (1) above. a eonfirmed Of verif'ed quantitative
reslJllls obtained Indicating the presenca of greater
than 0"" colony·forming unit per 100 mt 01 water.

Heterotrophic plate counlS must be processed according to method (9215)
• using al least two plates pel dilution.

10



Standard: (i)

Slilndard: (ii)

It Heterotrophic plale COUf\ts are in exceS$ of
two hundred (200) coIooy forming ooits per ml
In lWO (2) CO<'ISecvti~e samples. or

If Heterotrophic plille counls are In excess of
two hundred (200) colooy forming unils per
minHiter in more than len (10) percent of any
series of s8mpln. .

(2) In itddition 10 the requirements in Section 917.A(a}. the waler quality in a hoi tub Of
sea shall be determi~ lhrovgh lhe col~lionand analysis of water samples IOf
the presence of either staphylococci or f&cal streptOGOCCi bacleria. The water In a
balhing place, hoi tub or spa shilh be considered contaminated when one of lhe
followfng col'ldillons exists:

(a) Tests for the presence of slaphy\ococci shilh be conducled according 10
Slandard Method 92138.6 M&mbf_ Filler technique. or 92138.1 Modi/ied
MultJple Tube procedure,

Standard: (i) When the Membrane Filler or Modified Multiple Tube
technique Is used. te$t results for lhe presence
01 staphylococci exceeds five (5) colome$ per
100 mI in any sample.

Standard: (ii) When the Membrane Ater or Modified Multiple Tube
technique is used. tesl results for the presence
of staphylococci exceeds two (21 colonies per
100 ml in any two consecutive samples.

Standa'd: (iii) When the Membrane Filter test or Modified Multjple
Tube technique is used. lest fOf the presence Of
staphylococl::l exceeds one (1) colooy per 100
mllrl fI'lC»'e than thirty (30) percent 01 any series
of samples.

(b) Tests for the presence of fecal slreplococcl shall be conducted accordlflg to
Standard Method 9230.8 or 9230.C and musl meet the following criteria: A
minimum sample volume 01 SO ml must be Ies~. Regardless of the sample
volume lested,the quantitative reSull obtained mUSI be reported as colony
forming unitS per 100 ml of sample. Tile water in the hot tub or spa shall be
considered as contaminated when one of the following conditions exists:

Standilrd: When the Membrane FIUer {9230·Cl or multi-tube
fermentation technique (923O.B) Is used 10 analyze
the samples for fecal slreptococd a confirmed or
verified '"UIt is obtained tndicalingthal Fecal
Streptococci exceeds 21100 ml

(3) The water Qllality in a bathinp beach shall be determined tluough the collection and
analysis of waler sampfes lor lhe presence of fecal coliform bacteria usinp Standard
Melhods: 9221B19221E. fecal Coli/orm Procedure or 92220. Membrane filler
Procedure or 92:22£. Delayed IncUbation Fecal Coliform procedure. The water
must meel the following laboratory test erlle",,:

(a) Fecal coliform count shall no! exceed 1000/100 mI in any single sample.

(b) The fecal coIilorm density in alleast five conseclJllve samples of the water
Iaken over nol more lhlln a 3(l-(lay period shail nol e~ceed a geometric mean
of 200 per 100 milliliters.

B. Chemical. All bathing ptaces. bathing beacoos. hollubs. and spas shall be mainlained in slJCh
a manner as 10 asstHllllhallhe chemicaf Quality of lhoe Willer meets or ellceeds the standards
eSlabiished by fh;s Department

(1) Bathing Places, The pH of the water must be maintained between 1.2 and 7,8.

(2) Bathing Beaches. The water In bathlnp beaches shall be considered 10 exceed the
chemicat Quality standards when the Departmenl determines that any subStarlCe

11



is being discharged or may be discharged ioto the WOller that is or may be
huardous to lhe heaith of persons uslng the balhing beach.

(3) Hot Tubs aoo Spas. The pH of the water muSI be maifltaioed between 7.2 anld
7.8.

C. Temperature. The temperature 01 fhe water in any bathing place. hot tub or spa shall no::
exceed t04"F.

918. OISINFECTION. Bathing places. Ilot tubs. aoo spas must be equipped with an approved de~ 10
provide COn~nlJOUSdisinfection to prevent the growth 01 palhogenic organisms.

A. Bathing Places.

'" Where chlorine gas. calcium hypochlor~e. sodium hypochlorite. or lithium
hypochlorite is used for disinfection. the free chlorine residual in the water in aU
palls of Ihe facUity shall be not less thao 1.0 ppm (mgII) nor ITlOre lMfl 5.0 ppm.
The ideal range for free chlorine is 2.0 10 4.0 ppm. Combined chlorine shall not
l!J<ceed 0.2 ppm.

(2) Whele bromine is lISed for disinfection. the lolal bl"omine residual In the wa ler In
all palls 01 the facility shalt be not less thaI 2.0 ppm (mgII) no, more than 1(1
ppm, The ideal range lor tolal bromine is 4.0 10 6.0 ppm.

(3) Where iodine is used for dis;nfection. lhe lotal iodine residual in the water in all
parts of the facility shall be not less than 1.0 ppm (mgII1.

B. HOI Tubs and Spas.

(1) Where chlorine gas. calcium hypochlorite. sodium hypochlorite. or lithium
hypochlorite is used for disinfection. the Iree chloline residual 10 the water 01 the
hot tub or spa shall be not less than 2.0 ppm (mgll) nor more lhan 10.0 PPI1\
The ideal range 01 free chlorit'le is 3.0 to 5.0 ppm. Combined ehlorine shall nol
exceed 0.5 ppm.

(21 Where bromine is used lor disinfection. lhe totalJ>romine residual in the water of
the hollub or spa shall be nolless than 2.0 ppm (mg~) 1\01" more than 10.0 ppm.
The ideal range lor total bromine IS 4.0 to 6.0 ppm.

(3) \lVhere Iodine Is used for disiolectiOl'l, the 10tal1odloe residual In the water of the
hot tUb or spa shall be not less lhao 2.0 ppm (mgll) nor more than 10.0 ppm.

(04) All hot tubs and spas regardless of the starnlard disioleclant shall be shocked
daily 10 5.0 ppm free chlorine. and at least once each week from 5.0 to 10.0
ppm free chlorine. If the hot lub or spa is drained daily. the operalor is exempt
from the l'eQuilements of lhis subsection.

C. Wheo cyanuric acid is used as a Slabm~er. the coocentratioo may not exceE!1l50 ppm in the
bathing place, hot tub. or spa.

919. MONITORING. All bathing places. bathing beaches. hot tubs, and spas must /11OfIitor the water
qua~ty in a<:eordance with the critelia establiShed by lhis Article All lTlOoitoring resullS must be
,ecorded on forms provided by the Departmeol or the iooepender'l\ laboralOf)'. A copy of the
resullS must be kept on file for three (3) years by the pool owner. Any correc~~eaction laken shan
be dOC'Umeoled io the appropriate records.

A. Bathil'lg Places.

(1 ) Bacteriological quality must be monitored once each week a facility is open for
aquallc purposes In 3CCOfdance with the requiremeolS of Section 917 of this
Article. All sample aoalyses must be performed by a iaboratOf)' certified by the
Commonweallh in accordance wilh the provisions of 25 Pa Code Chapter tOO.
·Sale Drinklng Wale....

(a) Swimming pools aoo wave pools greater tha0100,OOO gallOfls in volume shall
collect one (1) sample from the shallow end 01 each swimming pool and ooe
(1) from the deep end of each swirrvning pool twel~e (12) Inches below !he
sur/ate of the waler.

12



(b) Swimmirlg POOls. ~ve IX)OIs and Wilding pools less lnan 01' equa110 100.000
galbns in volume shall colled one (1) sample lrom 1he shallow end of the
pool twelYe {121 W'aches below the iiUlface of the water.

(el $p<ay pools wi cohctore (t)umple from the return water prior 10 the
~lionof \he ~Ier to lhe tiller it there islilltalion. Spray poo/$ which
dIsctIarge 10 waste am do not .ecin:tAale and /iller !he water ale not required
10 c.onctuct rooAine bacteriologir;.~.

{21 Che<rical qua.Iity must be moritored as follows::

(al CMdoor b8lt.n; places shall monitor the !rea disirIklcIanl residual (when
dW:IrW>e is used. the tCUI chlorine must also be monilored) -.d pH prior 10
opening eactt day and at least 0fl0II each Moo (2) hoIn theI~ is open,
ex<:epl c:ondorT*lium -.d IlofTle owner association pools Nt do not employ
~leguardsare permitted 10 manilDr at opening. rJII6.d~ and evening. (3lirnes
and Oily).

(bJ Indoor bathing places sl1all monitor \he free disinleet.1'lI residuiJI (when
chIonne is used. lhe tOl~ cNorine must also be monitored) and pH once
each sUe (6) hours the laei~ty Is open.

(e) When eyanunc iICId Is used as a stabilizer. il must be monllo<ed a"ll lecorded
alleast wee~ly.

B. Balhing Beaches. Bacteriological quality must be monitored da~y each day the facillly is open
for aquatic purposes in ac<:ordartee wilh the requirements of Sedlon 917 of this Article. All
sample llrtalyses must be performed by a laboratory certifH!'d by the Commonweallh in
accordance with Ihe provisions of 25 Pa Code Chapter 109. ·Sale OrIn~lng Wille.....

C. Hot Tubs and Spas.

(1) BaeterioIogicaI quality musl be monitored once each wee~ \he facility is open lor
aqvatic purposes in accordance with the req~nlsof Section 917 of this
Article unless there is an exceedanc:e of !he standards esl3blished in Section
917. inwtlid'l CIlM thot b;oeterioIogir;.;rl quality must be rnomored d..... unlit no
ellceedance has occ:urred lor alleast 5eY8fl (7) conseculiYe days or the hot Iub
or spa shall be cQined. refiIled••nd stlodc cHorinated prior 10 use. One (1)
lepresenlaliYe sample must be~ed from ead'! hot tub or Sp;ll for each
morilOring lleflod. All~ analyses must be performed by a Labot.lDry
certiied by !he eornrnor-.atlh in accordaoce with the proyl$ioos of 24 Pa Code
Chapter 109. "Sale 0ri'lkIng Walet".

(2) Chemical quality. F.ee (iislnfe.ctar-. residual (when cHoril'Ie is used. the total
c::tobinIl must also be monitored) and pH must be fI'lOI'Iitored ai least once every
hour each hot tub or sp.a Is open.

(3) Temperature. The telf'Clef3t(J"e 01 the water musl be monitored prior 10 opening
each day and 0I'IC8 each hour each hot lub or spa is open.

D. Special Monitoring. The Direclor may require aOdmonal momtorIng 10 provillllnforrnallon on
eontaminalion of the bathing piKe, balhing beach. hoi tlotl. or spa whef'la poten~alheallil
haurd may e~ist in Ihe w.ler and monitoring reqUired by this Artic:Je may not be adeqLJille 10
prolect the ptJb!ic health.

E. All disinfectant moniloring shall be performed using the Palin diethyl-p·phenylenediamlne
(OPO) lest method. Test ~its muSt be specifically designed lor tlte oarticular col1l&m;nanl.

F. Reporting Requirements.

(11 Copies of tlte bacteriological monitoring results shall be !lUbmJl1ed to the
Departmeol upotl request. lithe bacteriological quality ollerla are 8lIceeded.
!he Depar1ment must be notified by telephone wtthin lwenty·lour (24) hoo.Ms of
.eceipt dthe laboratory resu!ls and copies of Ihe results shaN be lmll'lf)'(liately
submitted to the Dep;trlment.

(2) Co9ies of the dallyopen~ log shaI be stbmiltad to the Oe~ntupon

13



request These reports shall include all disinfectant pH and temperatue (Jf
reqoi~) mooitoring: aM the amount of disinfectant and olher chemic. useo::l
In the pool operalion.

(3) Any special monitoring required by the Department will Include the lepr,rting
requirements for that monitoring.

(4) The owner or operator of a balhlng place, battung beach. hot tub or spa shall
Immediately notify ,he Oepanment of any condition that resuhs 01 will resutt in,
the failure to mainlain the physical. ehemical or baCleriologieat waler q ....lity soet
Ionh In this Anlde. Such conditions shall inch,lde but are not limited to tie
breakdown or malfunction 01 required drculalion, filtration and disinfectiDn
equipment or systems; QO-site release of hawrdous materials; or direCl
contamination by a broken sewer.

(5) Reports are not requited lor lime periods when the laCility is nol open for aquiiloc
purposes.

92Q. SAFETY, Construction, equipment. opefalion, and maintenance at all bathing places. bilhing
beaches, hot tubs, arld spas shall be such asla reduce to a practical minimum the danger of
injury to persons Irom drowning, falls. collisions, fires, nuisances 01 hazards of any kind.

A, Lifesaving equipment: (The lolk)wing sections shall apply 10 all bathing places. HoNever.
condominium assoda~onsand residential unll owners associalions need OIlly COO'Ply with
Sections (1), (2), (3) First Aid Kit only, and (4) of Section 920 A.

(1) Each bathing place and bathing beach shall be equipped with one (1) a more
reaching devices 01 al least ten (10) feet in length. These devices may Include
but are no' limited to poles, shepherd crooks. and any reasonable means to
extend thft pllrson's reach. These devices shall be placed adjacent to the pa.t11
sa as 10 be readily available.

(2) Ead! bathing place and bathing beach shall be equipped with one (1) a mQfe
ltlfawing buoys. not more than twenty·fOUl' (24) inches in diameter. These
devices must have at least thirty (30) leet or one·half the width of the bathing
place, whichever Is greater. of 3116 inCh line attached. Ue jackets, or Othel
ftotallon devlces capable of supporting an adutt I" water may be substituled for
the required throwing buoys. These devices must be placed 3djacentlo t~

pool and be readily accessible.

(3) Each bathing place, bathing beach. hot tub, and spa shall be equipped with a
first aid kit contairoing the Items In Appendix A. filled and readily accessible for
emergency use. A backboard made to the speciflca~ons of the Ameriean Red
Cross or ot~r emergency rnedleal ageocy shall be available. The backboard
must be equipped with head and nedI immobilizers and restraining Slraps.

(4) A" operable lelephooe with a lisl of emergency telephone numbers shall be
maintained al each lacility. Such telephone need nol be located so as to be
available at all limes to patrons.

(5) Each bathing place. bathing beach. hot tUb. and spa Shall provide non-sterile
disposable examination gloves and disposable resuscllaUo<l barriers to be
carried by each lifeguard on their person any lime they are on duty.

(6) Each bathing place and bathing beach owoer or operator sI1all provide rescue
tubes to each lifeguard at water side.

B. Dislnlectant Equipment

(1) When gas chlorioallOO equipment is installed such equipment shall be housed
in a separate room equipped with an exhausl fan to reduce to a praClical
minimum the possibility of gas leakage Into ather rooms or areas ....here
persons gather. Such room shall be secured so as to prevent the access 01
unauthoRled persons at all times. The room shall have an airtight duct
beginning near the floor and terminating at a safe point of dlsdlarge to the oul·
of-odoors away Irorn the pool and d«:k areas. A louvered ai' Intake snail be
prQYided near the ceiling apposite the duet or fan. A ventilaling fan. ca pable of
one air change per minute and opefated Irom a switch outside the door, shall

14



be !lfovided In conjunction with lh4 airtight ducl. The l:!xhausllan must be In
ope'aflOl'l wneneverchlorine ga5 is present In fhe 'oom. whether Or not such
gas;s COntained in a cyhnder(s). The door shall be provided with a
sllallerproo/ Inspection window. and shall not be latched from the inside.

(a) Whe'e gas chloflnation equlpfT\eni Is Installed. there shall be provided
an emergency escape brealhing apparatus (EEBA) designed lor
respiratory protection during escape from oxygen deficient
almospheres. gases and vapors and of II type approved by the National
Irlstitute of ()(:cupational Safety and Health (NIOSH). The EEBA Shall
!lfovlde at least a rive (5) mtoute supply of air. A record shall be kept of
the EEBA usage to et'1sure that the EEBA will be servk:ttable when
needed. The EEBA shall be kept in a closed cablrnll accessible wifhout
a key and '0C31ed oulside the room In which tile chlorinatOf Is
maintained. An EEBA shilll not be fequifl!d when an approved se~­

contained breathing apparatus (SeBA) Is provided.

(b) Whenever gas chlorination equipment Is Installed and two or more stafl
are available. entry to the room In which lhe chlorinator Is located shall
be condvcted using a buddy system. One person Shall be l0C3ted On
the outside of the room with the EEBA to maintain slll'Velliance or the
person who eniefSthe ctllorlnator room and ,espond 10 an emergency
situation. such response shall not exceed lhe retrieval ar a victim aM
an altempt to close the valve an lhe chlorine cylinder.

WIlen only ane staff Is available the EEBA shall be carried with fhem
whenevef they enter the room in which the chlorinator Is located.

(c) Full 0' empty chlorine cyllndefS shall be ancllored to the wall Of an
Immovable object.

(d) A oonta;ner of commercial 26% Baume'aqua ammonia or equivalent
shall be provided lor chlorine gas leak detection. The conlalner shall
provide a mist or vapor to avoid direct confa<:f of ammonia with
equipment and be located on the outsldll 01 thll chlorinalor room.

(2) All other types or disinfectant eq~pmet'1tshall bl!lnSlalied In svch a manner as
10 prevent access by unaulhoriled persons al all limes. All other dislnfectiOl'l
chemicals shall be stored and used in compliance with recommendations
specified by lhe manUfa<:lufer.

(3) Copies or MSOS shIlllls for all chemicals must be malnlained in conformity with
the 'equirements of Ihe Federal Sllpeffund AmendmenlS and Reauthorixation
Act (SARA).

C. Diving Facilities. Starling Blocks aM S~des.

P} All one (1) and threll (3) metlll competillvll diving facilities shall conlorm to
standards adopled by the reco!jlnil':ed national governing body lor !hat sporl.
specifically lhe National CollegIate A!hletlc Association (NCAA) rOf
unlversitylcollegll ccmpelilion. Hill National Federation or Stale High School
Assoclalions (NF) for secondary Intllr·schoIastic competition and United Slates
Diving IOf OIlen compe@on. Use of compeliliVll diving boardS must be
physically restricted during fecreationallnofH:Ompetllivll use or !he balhing
place.

(2) All non'COlTlpetllive diving facilities !hree (3) meters or less In height above the
water surface stlall conform 10 the standards in Table 1

15



!!!Y1
MINIMUM DIMENSIONS

FOR POOLS WITH DMNG EQUlPMENl'

DIVING AREA CHART

Diving Bo.ards F'tatfClOTlS
B~rd/Piatform

Hetght OverWiltet lev~lM 1M 3M 1M 3M

Max.. Diving 80i1rd 12' 10' '" • ,
Length - PIt. Area S'.16' 5'.16'

0 '0' 12' U' 12' U'

" " 0' " S' S'

" '" "" ,.. 17' ,0'

H '" 16' 16' 10' 10'

rem P1umment to '0' ,r 12' '0' 'D'
Poo!W.lluSide

~ P1ummem to '0' 12' 12' \0' \0'
jacent P1utnment

Figure 1
(See Addendum on ~ge 23)

{J} ....~ tx-ds greater thiU'1 ttYee (J) metefS in height. must be~ ....
5epalale diving _. and not be part of the general purpose b<lthing place. Ant
stdl <li'o'ing board. plallorm and well shall be COf'I$!tUCted to conform with the
~rent standards oI!he FederaliorllnlemaooNlIe de Natatlllon Amateur (FINA).

(4) .....11 bathing places which do not have botlom racing "nilS but have a diving fOJcmtv
shall place a lou' (4) 10 six (6) inch wiele stripe of OJ CQr"(ras!ing colol' down the
longitudinal iIJlis on Ihe center of the pool...... sbipe. four {4llo silt (6)II'lChes.,..;(le
of 8 contJa~ color. shall be pI8e*l across Ihe bollom of Ihe pool 81 the~
lIfealr..

(5) The use arw:f IOcerneN of sl¥ting blocks shal CQI"I'll)Iv with Ihe rlllow;ng:

(al The recreaHonallnon-competltive USl! 01 Sl8rtlng blocks Is slricW
prl)hlbiled......ccess 10 stalling blocks shall be physically reSlrlcted during
the recrealionallnon-compeUllve "se or. bathing p~e.

(b) Starting blodo.s shall be used 0l"Iv dmng supeNised swimming
compelifions arw:f priIdices.

(oj For bMI'ing places eonsln.ded prOeM 1O..kIne 1989. U. use of
SQrtIng blocks lor~~ IS an:! prac;tkes must
comply \IIIith ~rds~ b'f • nationally lecowUed 90VetIWQ
body such as the Nalional CoIIegiate .....lhII!til: .....ssociation (NCAA),
United Slales Swim","", NalioNll Federation of Slate High Sd'ooI
.....ssotie!ions (NFJ 01 eq"';vatenl.

16



(ii) For bathing places cons1tUCled afler June 1989. starting blocks shall
be so designed and installed that they can be easily remove<! from
the deck when nol being used by competitive swimmers and shall
be located at the deepest end of the raclng lane.

(5} Any area of a bathinllPlace where Ihe water depth Is less tharl five (5) feet must
have the edge of the deck marked with the phrase ·SHALLOW WATER NO
DIVING" In at least foor (4) ioch lellers every twenly-flve (25) Nnear feet irl a
cor'\lrasting color. such markings musl be connected by a horizontal stripe at
least four (4) inches in height and In the same contrasting color. Diving irlto
water less than we (5} feet deep shall be prohibited In the non-<:ompet~iveuse
of a battjng place.

(7) All waler slides shall conform with the United Slates Consumer Product Salety
Commission standanls contained in 16 CFR Part 1207.

(e) Bathlng places owned and operated by a coodomirlium association or a
lesidential unit owners assodation, as defined by the PA Uniform Condominium
Act, in existence on \he effective date of lhls regulatlon, shall be e.empt from
Sections C.l, 2. J, 8 and 10 ollhis Section.

(9) Bathing places owned and operated by a condominium association Of a
residentia.l unit owners associalion, as defined by the PA Uniform Condominium
Act, constructed after the effe<::tive date of this regulation Shall comply with the
applicable design standards of the Commonwealth. Prior to construction the
owner andlOf Opefator shall provide 10 this Departmenl a statement certifying
such compliance bearing the slgnat~e and imprint of the seal of a registered
professional engineer or registered architect, legally qualified 10 practice io the
Commonwealth.

D. Electrical Safety,

(I) All electrical wires, outlels. appliances and deYlces shall be designed and
installed in accordance with the most recent version of the Na~onal Electrical
Code.

(2) All electrical wiring. where exposed al>ll accessible 10 bathers. shall be in rigid
conduit or electncal plastic or melal tubing and all boxes. fillings. and
accessories used 10 damp or wetlocallons shall be so installed and equipped as
10 prevent the enlrance of water.

(3) No insulated or uninsulated ele<:lrical conlluclOt'$ or wires shall cross over any
portion of II bathing beach or an indoor or outdoor" bathing place, hot tub, or spa
eJlcept ceiling lighting of sufflc;ent helght above the slirlace of tile water and the
decll around the facility \0 prevenf bathers from contacting the fixtures,

(4) All metal fences, railings, or other appunenances on which a broken electrical
conductor Of wire miglll fall shall be effectively grounded.

(5) All water and Olhe' piping to and Irom a bathing place. hotlub, or spa, Including
lnlel and oullel prpes shall be metallically bonded logether and adequately
connecled to the same grounding electrode used 10 ground \he neutral
conductor of the electrical system. TNs shall be In lldd~ion to the grounding
requirements fo< electrical equipment and circuits as required by the National
Electrical Co<Ie.

(til All electrical equipment and wiring shall be eQulpped with ground fault cireu;t
interrupters (GFC1).

{7} All pumps, fillers. other mechanical and electrical equipment shall be encfosed
In such a manner as to be accessible only 10 authorized persons.

(8) Electrical installaUons at all bathing pla<:es, bathing beaches, hot tubs, or spas
and any future additions or modillcalions to such Installations, prior to being
p10lCed in service and every tIYee (3) years lhe,eafter, shall be inspected and
approved in accordance with Ihis Anic/e and the Nal;onat Electrical Code by an
elect'icallnspecllon agency acceptable to Ihe Director and evldence In duplicate

17



01 the h'lSPeclio" and the results thereof forwarded to this Oepartr'rle!lt.

(9) All facili~es ml)st be maintained ," conformance with the reqlli.eme:wrts ollhe
National Electrical Code.

E. Wading and spray pools shall be separated from a swimming pool or bathing Deac:h by an
effectNe barrier 0' fence with a self·latching. self-closing gale whi~ reslricts youl"lg childrel1
from entering lhe main swimming pOOl Of' balhing beach area withoullhe barrieJ J!OO$Ing a
threat of injl)ry to the chlld. If the wadng pool or spray pool Is separated Irom the main
swimming pool or bathing beach by a dislance of at least fifteen (15) feel. such barner sh.. l
not be reql.lired. However. the wading pool or spray pool shall be located adja<:ent to the
shallowest area of the swimming pool Of' bathing beach. No obstructions. such as,aised
drains. steps. drinking fountaIns. or CQOCfete strvc::tu.es whiet1 may pose a Ihreat o! injlKY loa
child shall be placed in a wading pool or spray pool area. Bathing places CQnstnxte(l pril)rto
June 1989 Shall comply with the pmvisions of tNs Section excepllhat adUlt superv;sion. nO\
necessarily a lifeguard. of the w<tding or spray pool may be provided in lieu of a fence with a
self·latchlng. seW-closlng gate.

F. Main Ofain Prolection

All main drain outlels In bathing places shall be covered by a grating Ihat can nol bl easily
removed by bathers. will not pose a tripping hazard and;s designed to prevent errtfapment.
Dullet openings of the graling shall be alleast four times the area of the discharge pipe. The
maximum width of grate openings shall nolllXceed ona Inch. II only one main drain is
provided. it shall be the anti-vortex lytle,

All'oulletsJdrains under suction In a hot tub Ot spa shall be designed 10 guard agillnst hair aod
body entrapment. •

G. Depth Markings

Every bathing place shall have depth ma,kers at least four (4) inches in height and of a
contrasting color on the vertical wall 01 the pool above the water surface and on Ihe edge 01
the deck spaced at oot more than twenty-five (25) feet apart except in \he Shallow end of the
pool where the water Is less than five (5) feet in depth. In lhe shalloW ef'ld of the pool. tile
depth makings must be Iocafed. al minimum. at the shallow end entry polnl of lhe POOl. at the
five (5) foot depth and a point halfway between those two points. Pools conS1ructed priorto
JanualY 2008 shall be el\empt from the half-way marking requirement in the shaHow end.
Pools undergoing major reconstruction Shall be ,equired to be In compliance with the most
current revision of Ihis Anlcle. Markings shall be 011 both sides and ends of the pool. Where
deplh markings cannot be placed on the vertical walls of the pool above \he waler level. olher
means shall be used so that the markings will be plainly visible

Depth markings shalt be indicated in teet and Inches. and may also be indicated in meter
depths if desired. Depth markings shall be shown in numerals and the units of depth shall be
indicated as follows.

(a) Feet or Ft.
(b) Inches or In.
(c) Meters Ot M.

NO other depth designations are acceptable.

921. HYGIENE.

A, The common use of drinking tup$, towels, hair brl)shes or other toilet articles wI be
po"ohlbited.

B, No person with signs of illness or disease 01 with skin rashes or sores may enter a bathing
pjace. bathing beach. hot tub or spa, el\cept when certified by a physician 00110 have a
disease In a communic:able sfagll.

C. Bathing suits and towelslurnished 10 bathers shall be thoroughly cleaned and dried each time
!hey are used In such a manner as to preclude the transmlssion of disease and shall be stored
in a clean and sanitary manner.

D. The owner or operalOt of every bathing place, bathing beath. hot lub, or Spa shall provide

18



slnsille-vie hand towels Of "andd~ and soap dispensen; with soap .tlhe hand wash
sinks. and toilet paper in each loeI<er foom and/or restroom.

e. The Iocle, rOQlTl$,lavalories. re.l,ooms, dressing rooms and aU olhe< afns or the facility
shall be mamt3lned in .. dean. safe and Ynilary condilion.

922. WATERSUPPlY.

A. The quaky of !he walet used for drtnking. food prepanKjon. dearing, and personal hygiene
flUl)OSIf:S shall al ~ umes meellhe stMldafds of 25 PA Code. CNplef 109. "Safe DrirWng
Waler".

B. The bil1llng place, hot TlAl. 01/ spa water shal be obtainI!d frvrn a public watef $Upply,

923. FOOD SERVICE. Where bod senIic:e is provided,lhe lood servioIlKiLties al'd openmon shall
comply with the P'O¥isions of At1ide III-Food Safety" d Ihis Oepartmene'sl\lles..-ld .egulalions.

924. SEWAGE DISPOSAL

All sewage systems sefVing balhiflll p1.ees, balhlng beaches, hot tubs. Of ItPII$ $hlIIl conform 10 the
Sewave Facilities Act. the.'.ct 01 Jalll,llll'y 24, 1966 (1965), P.l. 1535. No. 531, 35 P.S. §§750.1 ti
3Q"IheClean SlreamsLaw, the Acto! Jl.ne22. 1937. P.L. 1987. No. )94.35 P.S. §§691.1 W&
~ PA Code. Chllpters 11. 72 and 73. and Ar1lc1l'! XlV ·Sewage MaRilgemen," lIf'1(i Article XV
"'Plumbing and Building Drainage" of lhl' Oep.rtmenfs rules and regulations.

925. VECTOR CONTROL. All bathing places, bathing beaches. 11011005. and 'Pas Shall be conslructed
lind maintained In such a manner at 10 pre~ent tne harbofllge. breeding, or feeding of rodents.
In$eds. and other anlmal pests.

926. MUNICIPAL WASTE.

A. AD lll'eas 01 aU baUVng places. bathing beaches. hoC tubs. and spas. including all storage
areas, shaH be maintained In such mannef as 10 prevent public heallh hilUrds and
efMl"ormental pollution from munIelpai waste.

B. AI~ waste. refuse and flaihOe shaI be stoted. transported and disllO$lld in
~nI;ll~ lt1e Pfovisioos of A<1ide \lIN "SOlid Wasle and Ret;yding lAaniogemenC" of !his
D&partment's rules and regulatioN.

927. PlUMBING. All pUTting shall OClfTlP/'twith the 1I'0'Mi0ns of AfticIe XV "Plumblng- 01 thos
Department's n.Aes and r~tions. Cross 00f'i\'IeCli0ns and baddIcJw shall not be pen'l'lltled.

AI hose blbbs must be equ;pped with a badr.llow lI'eYefllion deYial apelfOYed by Itle Department.

928. SECURITY.

A. Every (JIfIInllr. every manager and eY'llf)'~1Orof II batt*l9 pl.:e. balhing beach. hoi tub.
80d spa shal develop a securiIy plan. Such Ilian shal inclucle meaSUl'es deslgoed to prohitlil
access 10 the lacility by unauthoriz.ed per$OI'\S during ncJn..Opflfalirlg hours and detailed
procedUl"eSIO assure thaI all ~horized persoos have been e~duded from the faciWly priof
10 the certified lifeguard(s}leaw.g al the end 01 opllnlllng hours.

8. All OUIdoo1 bathifl9 places. hOI tubs and spas shall have II means of being ph~ieaHydMedto
users during periods when supervision Is not provided and must be completely swounded by
a fence Of wall desi9ned 10 prevent entrance during periods 01 closure. The fence or Willi shall
nol be less than four feel In helght above the adja.cent ground suriace and In certain slluatloJ'lS
(i.e. anlicipated problems with swimming when the pool Is dosed aJ'ld located In aJ'l area Where
people gather) a fence orwall of greater height Is desirable.
All entrances to the pool shall be provided with a self-doslJ'lg and self·latehlJ'lg gale with a lock.
Indoor pools. located in a room which tTIIy be used for activities unrelaled to the pool. shall
also be surrounded by a feoc::e or waU similar to that required 10 SllC\lfe aJ'l outdoor peol.

'9



929. REPORTABLE DISEASES AND INJURIES.

A. Every operalor and owner. of any bathing place, bathing beach. hot tub, spa, or other faciEity
covered by lhls Article shall report all injuries requiring medicallreatment which were
sustained by any person using said facilities, Medlcallreatment includes treatment
administered by physicians, hospi!.al staff, and emergency medical personnel. :Such reports
shall be made to the Departme'1t within one week of occurrence on forms provioded by the
Department. Information on the victim. type of injury, treatment, outcome and injury
circumstances shall be designated on the'Department's report form. Injuries such as
drowning. an event requiring resuscitation, head or spinal injuries. or poisoning or asphyxia~on
from gaseous or solid disinfectants shall be reported to the Department by telephone
immediately.

B, Every operator and owner of any bathing place. bathing beac!", hot tub, spa, or other facility
covered by this Article shall report every occurrence or suspected occurrence of human
Giardiasis. Cryptosporidosis, Pseudomonas aeruginosa. dermalills or folliculitis.
Staphylococcus aureus Infection. Legionella pneumophila.infectjon. Mycobaclerium.spp.
infection or Acanthamoeba keraUlis associated with or suspected of being associated with an
exposure at a bathing place, bathing beach. hot tub. spa. therapeutic swimming pool. or
whirlpool to the Departmenl along with all information deemed necessary by the Department
within forly·eight (48) hours 01 becoming aware ollhe occurrence or suspected occurrence.

930. CONFORMITY CLAUSE. All bathing places. bathing beaches. hot tubs. spas. therapeutic
swimming pools, and whirlpools shall be constructed. maintained and operated in accordance with
the requirements of the Public Bathing Law. the Act of June 23. 1931. P.L. 899, No. 299, as
amended, 35 P.S. §672 el seq, where the Act Is not preempted by Act 45. the Uniform Construction
Code Acl. relating to swimming and ba!hlng places unless more stringent requirements are imposed
by this Article.

931. UNCONSTITUTIONAUTY CLAUSE. Should any section, paragraph, sentence, clause, or phrase of
this Article be declared unconstitutional or Invalid for any reason. the remainder of said Article shaH
not be affected thereby,

932, PENALTIES.

A. Summary Offenses. Any person who violates any of the provisions of this Article or any rule
or regUlation of the Allegheny County Department of Health, or who Interferes with the Director
or any other agent of the Department of Health in the diSCharge of their official duties, Shall, for
the lirst offense. upon conviction thereof in a summary proceeding before any alderman,
magistrate or justice of the peace of Allegheny County. or before any police magistrate if such
offense be committed in a city of the second class, be sentenced to pay the costs of
prosecution and a line 01 not less than thirty dollars ($30.00) nor more than three hundred
dollars ($300.00) and. in default thereof, to undergo imprisonment 01 not less than ten (10)
days nor more than thirty (30) days.

B. Misdemeanors. Any person who violates any of the provisions ollhis Article or any rule or
regulation of the Allegheny County Department of Health. or who interferes with lhe Director or
any other agent of the Department of Health, in the discharge of their official duties, convicted
of a second or subsequent offense shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall, upon conviction
thereof, be sentenced to pay a fine of not less than five hundred dollars ($500.00) nor more
than one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) or to undergo imprisonment nOI exceeding one (1)
year. or both. .

C. Separate Offenses. For the purpose of this Section, violations on separate days Shall be
consil:lered separate oHenses. Each violations of any separate subsection or section of this
Art.icle shall constitute a separate offense.

933. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Article shall become effective July 17. 2008. Upon the effective date of
this Article, the e~isllng Article IX, "lifeguards", May 15, 1993, as amended. is hereby repealed and
superseded by Ihis Article. This document includes all amendments through August 16, 2008.

20



Adhesive bandages Baond-Aids
(assorted si:zes)

Hand cleaner

Disposable gloves

One pair of tweezers

Small flashlight with exira
Batteries

One emergency blanket

One triangular bandage

Adhesive tape

l:hree rolls 01 sterile galJze
(assorted sizes)

EIGHT sterile gauze
pads (assorted sizes)

One cold pack or accessibility

One pair 01 bandage scissors

Piastic bags

One container lor aillhe
above clearly labeled as a
FIRST AID KIT

APPENDIX A

MINIMUM CONTENTS OF FIRST AID KIT

21



INDEX

APPENDIX A - FIRST AID KIT.................................. 21
AUTHORITy.......................................................... 1
CIRCULATION AND FILTRATION.............................. 9
CONFORMITY CLAUSE.......................................... 20
CRITERIA FOR RECOGNIZED AGENCiES................ 8
DEFINITIONS........................................................ 1
DiSiNFECTION ,....... 12
EFFECTIVE DATE................................................. 20
EME'RGENCY ORDERS..................................... .... 4
ENTRY AND INSPECTION...................................... 3
FOOD SERViCE.................................................... 19
HEARINGS........................................................... 4
HyGIENE :..................................... 18
LIFEGUARD FEES................................................ 6
LIFEGUARDS....................................................... 6
MONITORING....................................................... 12
MUNICIPAL WASTE.............................................. 19
NOTICES OF VIOLATION: NON-COMPLIANCE.......... 4
PENALTIES.......................................................... 20
PERMITS............................................................. 4
PLUMBING........................................................... 19
PUBLIC NOTiCES.................................................. 6
PURPOSE.... 1
REGISTERED BATHING PLACE MANAGERS............ 9
REPORTABLE DISEASES.AND INJURIES................. 20
SAFETY "... .. .. ... 14
SECURITy........ .. .. ... . 19
SEWAGE DISPOSAL............................................. 19
STATEMENT OF POLiCy........................................ 1
UNCONSTITUTIONALITY CLAUSE............................ 20
VECTOR CONTROL... .. .. .. 19
ViOLATIONS ;... 4
WATER CLARITY.................................................. 10
WATER QUALITy.................................................. 10
WATER SUPPLy................... 19

22



PIQURll

./' overf:lead obstructionT1 01, ceiling

H

tip of board or
- ~ltorm

23



ALLEGHENY COUNTY
HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Bruce W. Dixon, M.D.
Director

Includes all Amendments to 8/16/2008

I
j
I
I

,,-__~~~__~_24 ~~ ;l




